
Competitor State Exterrior Interior Engine Chassis Mech. Original Total Points Points

Class A: Pre-War Touring

1 265 Robin Page VA Tickford Vic 95 98 90 85 10 191 569 9

Class B: Pre-War under 1000cc

1 249 Bob Bazzica J2 SA 90 85 60 85 10 180 510 9

1 287 Ron Taylor TA NSW 95 90 95 80 10 191 561 9

2 214  Ross Kelly L s/c Qld 90 95 90 90 10 100 475 6

3 309 Peter Kerr N s/c Vic 80 75 50 45 10 100 360 4

Class D: MGTC

1 229 Julian Anderson NSW 97 97 98 89 10 186 577 9

2 117 Andy Leondiou NSW 90 95 94 78 10 171 538 6

3 194 John Oliver Vic 75 72 60 30 10 174 421 4

4 284 Ken Connolly NSW 70 82 70 30 10 157 419 3

5 307 Rodney Hemmings NSW 65 62 75 20 10 148 380 2

6 260 Ross Taylor New 58 60 75 25 10 118 346 1

7 302 Norm Richardson Hun 1

7 235 Murray Arundel Gol 1

7 108 Peter Rayment Qld 1

Class E: MGTD

1 153 Rick Sewell NSW 88 92 85 80 10 162 517 9

2 237 Scott Bailey NSW 72 84 77 75 10 148 466 6

3 228  Leonard D'Arcy NSW 68 83 77 70 10 134 442 4

4 7 Eric Doust NSW 54 60 56 60 10 139 379 3

5 13 Doug Hastie Vic 58 68 52 55 10 105 348 2

Class F: MGTF

1 193 Allan Tebbutt Qld 93 92 93 89 10 182 559 9

2 240 Barry Moule Qld 84 84 84 73 10 197 532 6

3 141 Cyril Bennett Qld 85 80 90 82 10 155 502 4

4 178 Matthew Magilton Vic 69 70 64 65 10 135 413 3

5 257 Trevor Morrison Sun 82 66 71 66 10 72 367 2

6 112  Brian Phillips Qld 77 74 64 58 10 80 363 1

7 243  Ian Jenkins Vic 1

Class G: MGA Roadster (Single Cam)

1 105 Rodney Lapworth Qld 88 92 90 85 10 172 537 9

2 124 Roger Paltridge Qld 81 87 85 80 10 152 495 6

3 213 Skye Kelly Qld 85 89 88 82 10 137 491 4

4 217  Bruce Fraser New 70 52 52 50 10 92 326 3

5 261 Jim McKenzie Vic 69 64 68 10 100 311 2

6 182  Ian Hazeldine NSW 61 63 60 10 45 239 1

7 247 Ian McKenzie Vic 1

1 167 Malcolm Cumes Qld 89 90 89 79 10 194 551 9

2 134 Patrick Reed WA 87 88 83 80 10 187 535 6

3 230 Steve Foster Wag 85 82 90 75 10 189 531 4

4 168 Dan Casey Qld 81 75 78 65 10 173 482 3

5 180 Bill Manns Vic 65 64 66 60 10 156 421 2

6 255 Ian Northcott Vic 59 55 61 55 10 162 402 1

1 187 Marta Redhead New 93 92 92 83 10 183 553 9

2 166 Bob Walker Sun 79 78 75 23 10 159 424 6

3 239 Bob Somerville Vic 76 74 70 19 10 146 395 4

1 139 Jennifer Scarf NSW 95 96 92 85 10 174 552 9

2 210 Beverley Robinson Gol 91 94 89 81 10 169 534 6

3 286 Garry Bates Can 80 84 76 68 10 160 478 4

4 236 Nicholas Holman Qld 76 87 74 65 10 129 441 3

5 304 Jane Vollebregt Vic 66 78 62 68 10 125 409 2

6 176 Sandra Walker Qld 61 54 64 64 10 150 403 1

1 271 Peter Polglase New 90 94 94 90 10 192 570 9

2 177  Colin Baxter NSW 92 95 94 90 10 188 569 6

3 202 Gary Lawrence Qld 75 73 74 70 10 140 442 4

4 288 Mike Anderson Qld 75 70 72 65 10 115 407 3

5 151 Jim Vanderkyl Qld 76 63 68 60 10 109 386 2

6 277 Gary Boote Hun 1

7 251  Graeme Walker Qld 1

7 223 David Walker New 1

1 92 Richard Hawley NSW 89 95 95 90 10 175 554 9

2 138 Geoff Gallagher Hun 90 92 95 81 10 171 539 6

3 190 Owen Gray Hun 90 93 89 88 10 160 530 4

4 148 Wayne Hunter Vic 88 89 87 82 10 156 512 3

5 161 Peter Gannon Qld 83 85 86 83 10 147 494 2

6 205 Barry Coad Gee 73 76 62 63 10 135 419 1

7 225 Bob Grace NSW 1

7 216 James Alderson NSW 1

7 212 Lutz Zimpel Vic 1

7 155 William Scott Sun 1

7 114 Don Woods Vic 1

Class M: MGB BL and later

1 281 Doug Fraser Hun 83 92 87 85 10 152 509 9

2 305 Don Noble Hun 81 87 80 85 10 164 507 6

3 246 Gary Kunst Qld 74 86 86 81 10 142 479 4

4 165 Brian Darke Gol 75 77 76 77 10 149 464 3

5 131 Graeme Ridgway Vic 77 85 72 67 10 145 456 2

6 268 Andy Peters New 84 73 75 67 10 134 443 1

7 222 Graeme Ruby Gee 1

7 204 Don Young NSW 1

7 160 Errol Hoger Qld 1

7 81 Peter Jones NSW 1

7 10 Colin Porter NSW 1

Class N: MGB Rubber Bumper

1 135 Robert Keyworth NSW 88 88 89 84 10 153 512 9

2 250 Jim Haines Gol 72 70 76 74 10 128 430 6

3 233 Mike Cole New 62 62 67 66 10 136 403 4

Class 0: MGB GT Mk I and Mk II

1 252 Peter Smith Qld 85 96 100 83 10 169 543 9

2 279 Susan Bingham Hun 71 74 74 71 10 174 474 6

Class P: MGB GT BL and later

1 157 Peter Morrison Hun 82 86 88 77 10 152 495 9

2 211 Ross Robinson Gol 88 77 79 70 10 146 470 6

3 145 Owen McNeill Qld 83 79 82 60 10 134 448 4

Class C: Pre-War over 1000cc (incl s/charged & not in cl Al

Class H: MGA Twin Cam

Class I: MGA Coupe (Single Cam)

Class J: MGB Mk I (Pull door handles)

Class K: MGB Mk I (Push button handles)

Class L: MGB Mk II



4 164 Ian Curwen-Walker SA 60 66 68 62 10 130 396 3

5 119 Elaine Hamilton Qld 69 68 62 68 10 104 381 2

6 276 Richard Johnson NSW 56 65 60 61 10 78 330 1

Class Q: MGB GT Rubber Bumper

1 159 Bernie Goggin Vic 71 77 85 90 10 109 442 9

2 156 David Miles Qld 67 75 83 90 10 112 437 6

3 163 Jeff Sattler Gol 75 75 75 85 10 104 424 4

4 122 Desley Collins Qld 75 76 77 80 10 103 421 3

5 258 Malcolm Spiden Qld 57 59 71 70 10 89 356 2

6 218 Andrew Fraser New 52 56 73 75 10 75 341 1

1 275 Don Phillips Hun 98 100 99 89 10 197 593 9

2 174 Graham Hoyle Qld 90 90 95 85 10 182 552 6

3 103 Denny Bowden Hun 88 88 93 83 10 168 530 4

4 273 Clive Mulder Qld 86 88 92 80 10 167 523 3

5 201 Wayne Rushton Vic 83 85 90 80 10 165 513 2

6 181  Charlie Provis Qld 80 80 90 80 10 155 495 1

7 253 Peter Probert Gol 1

7 315 Alan Nolan NSW 1

7 175 John Walker Qld 1

7 172 Stephen Foldhazy NSW 1

Class S: MGC GT and Roadster

1 316 Alan Nolan NSW 79 89 94 88 10 170 530 9

2 207 Chris Carswell Qld 89 90 83 75 10 160 507 6

3 109 Mike Greenwood SA 81 80 75 58 10 135 439 4

Class T: MG Midget

1 133 Ron Clydesdale Qld 96 99 99 89 10 199 592 9

2 300 Gwynneth Holman Qld 86 96 91 86 10 184 553 6

3 263 Eric Chandler New 89 95 94 84 10 172 544 4

4 308 Dale Powell New 84 91 84 78 10 169 516 3

Class U: MG Y Saloon and Tourer

1 272 Tony Slattery Qld 87 82 87 85 10 183 534 9

2 303 David Robinson Qld 86 83 77 75 10 200 531 6

3 149 William Spall Qld 81 83 86 79 10 182 521 4

4 306 Fiona Hemmings NSW 72 70 67 60 10 194 473 3

Class V: MG Magnefte ZA to Mk IV

1 209 Ken Campbell Hun 93 95 93 90 10 176 557 9

2 120 Albert Budworth Gol 89 93 87 85 10 178 542 6

3 154 John Hartley Tas 62 73 72 60 10 90 367 4

Class W: MG Front Wheel Drive & Metro

1 195 John Lindsay NSW 95 95 85 80 10 190 555 9

2 200 Rachael Rushton Vic 90 90 85 80 10 180 535 6

3 128 John Davies Qld 80 75 70 60 10 163 458 4

Class X: MG Specials (pre MGA)

1 121 Wayne Kirwan Qld 88 97 94 87 366 9

2 29 John Carter NSW 81 88 82 85 336 6

3 244 Leon Norsworthy Vic 84 71 78 84 317 4

Class Y: MG Specials (post TF)

1 191 Matthew Johnson Qld 85 85 95 85 10 360 9

2 113 Fred Brock Vic 81 69 78 81 10 319 6

3 208 Jim Armstrong Qld 75 71 79 73 10 308 4

4 254 Brian Woodhams Qld 70 69 69 64 10 282 3

5 227 Gavin McHugh Vic 68 51 66 67 10 262 2

6 185 Stephen Riley Qld 1

Class Z: MG Super Specials

1 266 Peter Dever Hun 93 88 78 75 10 344 9

Class ZA: MG RV8

1 189 Paul Knight Hun 76 84 91 84 10 196 541 9

2 224 Michael O'Brien Vic 82 81 86 65 10 192 516 6

3 17 Peter Butler NSW 67 82 69 85 10 191 504 4

4 188 Antionette Redhead New 67 86 75 72 10 193 503 3

5 282  Michael Collins Hun 68 78 69 78 10 196 499 2

6 107 Stephen Austin Qld 68 63 67 65 10 183 456 1

7 127 Colin Ward NSW 1

7 111 Daniel Hickey NSW 1

7 104 Dominic David NSW 1

Class ZB: MG F

1 110 Eric Hayes NSW 97 99 100 90 10 200 596 9

2 170 Glen Boyce Qld 92 95 99 89 10 196 581 6

3 136 David Cochrane NSW 86 81 91 70 10 197 535 4

4 264 John Collins New 74 72 90 70 10 193 509 3

5 313 Stephen Gable Qld 63 64 78 60 10 181 456 2

Class ZC: under 2000cc; afterl/1/2000; not Fs

1 259 Walter Magilton Vic 82 90 90 70 10 184 526 9

1 158 Fran Hodgson New 96 98 98 90 10 200 592 9

2 142 Tim Edmonds SA 70 70 70 70 10 200 490 6

Class ZE: over 4000cc; after 1/1/2000; not Fs

1 115  Lewis Stephens Vic 90 90 70 70 10 198 528 9

Class ZF: MGF-TF

1 132 Derek Trewame Vic 95 95 95 85 9 200 579 9

2 231 John Bonney Vic 90 90 90 80 9 200 559 6

3 179 Eleanor Brash NSW 85 85 85 85 9 200 549 4

4 198 Terry Maher Vic 80 80 80 75 9 200 524 3

5 169  Louise Hastie Vic 75 75 75 75 9 200 509 2

6 234 Catherina Bartley Qld 73 75 75 75 9 200 507 1

7 241 Lindsay Trevitt NSW 1

OUTRIGHT CONCOURS RESULTS Congratulations to the following winners 157

D:   Julian Anderson Black TC 675

R:   Don Phillips Damask Red MGBGTV8 157

ZB: Eric Hayes Old English White MGF

Class ZD: over 2000cc; under 4000cc after 1/1/2000; not Fs

Class R: MGB GT V8 and Costellos
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Class 

Place No. Competitor Centre Lap 1 Lap 2 Lap 3

Fastest 

Time Points Outright

Class C: Pre-War over 1000cc (incl s/charged & not in cl A)

1 214 Ross Kelly Qld 53.52 51.17 50.29 50.29 9 68

2 287 Ron Taylor NSW 55.39 54.25 54.25 6 74

3 309 Peter Kerr Vic 58.30 57.51 57.06 57.06 4 77

Class D: MGTC

1 108 Peter Rayment Qld 50.13 51.08 47.80 47.80 9 59

2 302 Norm Richardson Hun 55.85 54.03 52.10 52.10 6 73

3 260 Ross Taylor New 58.86 56.07 56.42 56.07 4 76

Class E: MGTD

1 13 Doug Hastie Vic 45.78 44.97 44.46 44.46 9 33

2 310 Mike Ells Vic 47.93 46.90 46.55 46.55 6 49

Class F: MGTF

1 178 Matthew Magilton Vic 48.15 47.12 46.97 46.97 9 53

2 243 Ian Jenkins Vic 54.05 51.23 49.31 49.31 6 65

Class G: MGA Roadster (Single Cam)

1 217 Bruce Fraser New 43.65 43.09 42.78 42.78 9 18

2 182 Ian Hazeldine NSW 45.58 44.27 43.48 43.48 6 22

3 220 John Fraser New 45.68 44.90 43.75 43.75 4 24

4 317 Ross Kelly Qld 44.95 45.23 44.15 44.15 3 30

5 124 Roger Paltridge Qld 49.81 49.39 48.74 48.74 2 62

6 213 Skye Kelly Qld 51.49 50.45 49.80 49.80 1 66

Class H: MGA Twin Cam

1 180 Bill Manns Vic 48.22 45.64 45.02 45.02 9 38

2 255 Ian Northcot Vic 46.97 45.30 45.05 45.05 6 39

3 256 Stephanie Veyrinas Vic 51.09 47.74 46.77 46.77 4 51

Class I: MGA Coupe (Single Cam)

1 239 Bob Somerville Vic 48.50 46.36 46.27 46.27 9 48

Class J: MGB Mk I (Pull door handles)

1 236 Nicholas Holman Qld 47.60 60.41 46.15 46.15 9 47

2 304 Jane Vollebregt Vic 50.07 47.76 47.48 47.48 6 55

3 286 Garry Bates Can 53.33 51.44 50.83 50.83 4 69

Class K: MGB Mk I (Push button handles)

1 223 David Walker New 41.90 40.62 41.08 40.62 9 6

2 251 Graeme Walker Qld 44.09 42.24 41.58 41.58 6 12

3 288  Mike Anderson Qld 48.40 46.59 46.76 46.59 4 50

Class L: MGB Mk II

1 114 Don Woods Vic 51.03 40.18 39.70 39.70 9 3

2 212 Lutz Zimpel Vic 43.74 42.98 42.22 42.22 6 15

3 205  Barry Coad Gee 52.60 49.56 49.18 49.18 4 64

Class M: MGB BL and later

1 268 Andy Peters New 41.84 41.72 41.28 41.28 9 9

2 222 Graeme Ruby Gee 42.43 41.43 41.34 41.34 6 10

Class N: MGB Rubber Bumper

1 233 Mike Cole New 45.42 44.28 43.99 43.99 9 26

2 250  Jim Haines Gol 48.37 46.01 45.92 45.92 6 45

Class P: MGB GT BL and later

1 118 Vern Hamilton Qld 47.64 46.95 46.78 46.78 9 52

2 164 Ian Curwen-Walker SA 52.59 50.83 50.87 50.83 6 69

3 119 Elaine Hamilton Qld 54.47 52.95 51.23 51.23 4 71

Class Q: MGB GT Rubber Bumper

1 258 Malcolm Spiden Qld 44.03 42.71 42.18 42.18 9 14

2 312 Philip Youel Qld 46.26 43.59 43.20 43.20 6 19

3 219  Michael Fraser New 48.44 44.63 44.02 44.02 4 27

4 123 Patrick Collins Qld 48.98 45.53 44.13 44.13 3 29

5 156 David Miles Qld 46.47 45.28 44.21 44.21 2 32
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6 218 Andrew Fraser New 47.78 59.18 45.20 45.20 1 41

7 122 Desley Collins Qld 50.40 48.45 47.60 47.60 1 56

Class R: MGB GT V8 and Costellos

1 175  John Walker Qld 41.75 41.82 41.03 41.03 9 8

2 315  Alan Nolan NSW 42.50 41.43 41.66 41.43 6 11

3 172 Stephen Foldhazy NSW 44.22 43.19 42.23 42.23 4 16

4 201 Wayne Rushton Vic 46.33 45.52 44.67 44.67 3 35

5 280 Stephen Horne Hun 48.07 46.77 45.76 45.76 2 44

6 103 Denny Bowden Hun 47.70 46.62 46.12 46.12 1 46

7 253 Peter Probert Gol 50.69 48.50 48.87 48.50 1 61

Class S: MGC GT and Roadster

1 316 Alan Nolan NSW 50.60 49.23 47.71 47.71 9 57

2 109  Mike Greenwood SA 53.64 50.26 49.83 49.83 6 67

3 269 Daniel Nolan NSW 61.37 57.67 54.89 54.89 4 75

Class T: MG Midget

1 308 Dale Powell New 46.48 45.16 46.18 45.16 9 40

2 263 Eric Chandler New 46.44 45.50 45.74 45.50 6 42

3 300 Gwynneth Holman Qld 50.96 48.11 47.05 47.05 4 54

Class U: MG Y Saloon and Tourer

1 303 David Robinson Qld 60.39 57.54 57.85 57.54 9 78

Class V: MG Magnette ZA to Mk IV

1 154 John Hartley Tas 48.09 45.15 44.75 44.75 9 36

Class W: MG Front Wheel Drive & Metro

1 128 John Davies Qld 49.15 48.73 47.73 47.73 9 58

2 106 Ian Fettes Qld 52.02 49.55 48.77 48.77 6 63

Class X: MG Specials (pre MGA)

1 244  Leon Norsworthy Vic 49.65 48.50 47.98 47.98 9 60

Class Y: MG Specials (post TF)

1 227 Gavin McHugh Vic 38.67 38.03 37.97 37.97 9 1

2 113 Fred Brock Vic 42.81 41.02 40.92 40.92 6 7

3 301 Amanda Adams Vic 47.65 45.16 43.33 43.33 4 21

4 311 Michael Donnelly Vic 47.65 43.61 44.43 43.61 3 23

5 185 Stephen Riley Qld 44.60 44.26 44.06 44.06 2 28

6 191 Matthew Johnson Qld 49.06 47.27 45.75 45.75 1 43

Class ZA: MG RV8

1 127 Colin Ward NSW 42.19 40.16 40.49 40.16 9 5

2 17 Peter Butler NSW 43.87 42.31 42.73 42.31 6 17

3 104 Dominic David NSW 45.87 44.63 44.93 44.63 4 34

Class ZB: MG F

1 285 Rick Vincent New 40.77 39.72 39.46 39.46 9 2

2 264 John Collins New 40.08 39.94 40.11 39.94 6 4

3 171 John Boyce Qld 45.75 45.48 44.75 44.75 4 36

4 170 Glen Boyce Qld 53.11 52.96 51.94 51.94 3 72

Class ZD: over 2000cc; under 4000cc after 1/1/2000; not Fs

1 158 Fran Hodgson New 43.90 42.32 42.12 42.12 9 13

2 142 Tim Edmonds SA 46.37 44.81 44.15 44.15 6 30

Class ZF: MGF-TF

1 241 Lindsay Trevitt NSW 44.68 44.39 43.23 43.23 9 20

2 231 John Bonney Vic 44.22 44.13 43.76 43.76 6 25

OUTRIGHT SPEED EVENT RESULT 455

Congratulations to Gavin McHugh from Victoria with a time of 37.97 Competitors 78



Motorkhana 2008 Tamworth

FINAL MOTORKHANA RESULTS - MG NATIONAL MEETING 2008

Place No. Competitor Centre

Reverse 

MG "T Lazy 8 Slalom Total Points

Class C: Pre-War over 1000cc (incl s/charged & not in class A

56.78 46.35 39.19

1 287 Ron Taylor NSW 56.78 Flag 27.28 22.77 82.24 9

32.19 46.35 Garage 39.19 Garage

2 214 Ross Kelly Qld 56.78 Flag 39.27 28.84 116.48 6

51.78 35.86 39.19 Flag

3 309 Peter Kerr Vic 51.06 46.35 Flag 40.83 123.29 4

47.75 41.35 34.19

Class D: MGTC

46.2 43.39 37.75

1 108 Peter Rayment Qld 39.94 Flag 26.63 24.54 87.04 9

45.68 23.46 23.64

2 202 Norm Richardson Hun 46.2 WD 30.54 24.86 94.87 6

39.47 33.28 37.75 Flag

3 260 Ross Taylor New 43.08 41.59 32.75 112.34 4

41.2 38.39 33.21

Class E: MGTD

40.57 42.75 34.03

1 13 Doug Hastie Vic 30.49 25.55 21.14 77.18 9

40.57 WD 25.61 21.26

2 310 Mike Ells Vic 40.57 WD 27.90 20.81 78.55 6

30.88 26.86 21.65

3 237 Scott Bailey NSW 30.92 29.24 22.82 78.72 4

30.09 26.11 22.52

4 153 Rick Sewell NSW 40. 57 WD 33. 21 25. 1 93.24 3

35.57 42.75 WD 24.46

5 238 Suzanne Bailey NSW 40. 57 WD 42.75 WD 34.03 Flag 107.35 2

40.57 Garage 37.75 29.03

6 7  Eric Doust NSW 40.57 DNS 42.75 DNS 34.03 DNS 117.35 1

40.57 DNS 42.75 DNS 34.03 DNS

Class F: MGTF

41.44 38.50 31.29

1 178 Matthew Magilton Vic 31.20 25.65 21.23 77.09 9

31.88 24.92 20.97

2 243  Ian Jenkins Vic 41.44 WD 25.10 21.98 77.76 6

30.68 25.92 31.29

3 141 Cyril Bennett Qld 36.44 38.50 WD 26.29 96.23 4

41.44 33.50 27.06

Class G: MGA Roadster (Single Cam)

38.74 37.77 30.25

1 217 Bruce Fraser New 31.95 Flag 22.81 19.07 69.21 9

27.43 23.07 18.97

2 182 Ian Hazeldine NSW 27.74 22.38 30.25 WD 69.36 6

27.95 22.72 19.24

3 220 John Fraser New 28.01 23.76 19.50 70.60 4

27.82 24.21 19.02

4 105 Rodney Lapworth Qld 29.69 25.14 20.91 74.71 3

29.20 25.66 20.37

5 213 Skye Kelly Qld 29.40 30.18 20.44 75.05 2

28.60 26.25 20.20

6 247 Ian McKenzie Vic 30.09 37.77 WD 21.88 77.35 1

29.99 26.45 20.91

7 261 Jim McKenzie Vic 31.17 28.09 21.41 80.67 1

42.83 37.77 WD 21.55

8 203 Sandra Collins NSW 31.68 29.28 30.25 WD 81.71 1

31.06 28.65 22.00

9 248 Louise Grills Vic 32.01 31.27 23.87 85.51 1

32.05 29.84 23.66

10 221 Paul Fraser New 38.58 32.77 25.25 91.76 1

33.74 37.77 WD 29.93 Flag

11 124 Roger Paltridge Qld 38.74 WD 37.77 WD 30.25 WD 106.76 1

38.74 WD 37.77 WD 30.25 WD

38.58 36.51 26.41

1 236

1 236 Nicholas Holman 

{Qld} Qld 30.98 36.51 20.91 76.72 9

29.29 26.52 21.25

2 176 2 176 Sandra Walker {Qld} Qld 30.28 27.00 21.41 76.98 6

29.04 26.53 21.70

3 304 3 304 Jane Vollebregt {Vic} Vic 38.58 WD 35.01 26.41 WD 91.50 4

33.58 31.51 26.41 DNS

4 140 4 140 Arthur Scarf {NSW} NSW 38.58 DNS 36.51 DNS 26.41 DNS 101.50 3

38.58 DNS 36.51 DNS 26.41 DNS

38.22 35.51 26.90

1 251 Graeme Walker Qld 28.44 23.23 19.15 70.82 9

28.65 24.15 20.16

2 278 Jeanne Boote Hun 30.19 Flag 26.56 20.53 75.80 6

29.87 25.40 20.94

3 223 David Walker New 27.77 23.20 26.90 WD 77.87 4

28.03 23.53 26.90 WD

4 288 Mike Anderson Qld 33.22 27.84 21.90 82.96 3

40.54 Flag 28.95 23.17

5 277 Gary Boote Hun 38.22 WD 30.50 26.90 95.62 2

38.22 WD 30.87 26.90

6 177 Colin Baxter NSW 38.22 DNS 35.51 DNS 26.90 DNS 100.62 1

38.22 DNS 35.51 DNS 26.90 DNS

Class L: MGB Mk II

36.47 34.32 26.13

1 114 Don Woods Vic 27.68 23.69 19.56 69.90 9

26.75 23.59 19.74

2 212  Lutz Zimpel Vic 30.02 26.88 21.77 77.75 6

29.74 34.32 WD 21.13

3 205 Barry Coad Gee 33.03 34.32 WD 23.48 81.90 4

31.47 29.32 21.11

Class M: MGB BL and later

37.17 35.15 28.44

1 222  Graeme Ruby Gee 28.68 23.33 20.70 68.95 9

37.17 WD 21.87 18.40

2 268 Andy Peters New 27.35 24.03 20.04 70.58 6

28.30 23.19 28.44 WD

3 246 Gary Kunst Qld 30.08 26.87 21.17 77.64 4

37.17 WD 35.15 WD 20.69

4 160  Errol Hoger Qld 32.22 35.15 WD 22.08 80.66 3

31.40 27.18 22.60

5 81 Peter Jones NSW 37.17 WD 35.15 WD 28.44 WD 85.76 2

32.17 30.15 23.44

6 204 Don Young NSW 37.17 DNS 35.15 DNS 28.44 DNS 100.76 1

37.17 DNS 35.15 DNS 28.44 DNS

Class N: MGB Rubber 

Bumper

35.75 31.55 26.91

1 233 Mike Cole New 30.18 26.93 21.46 77.74 9

30.20 26.55 21.01

2 250  Jim Haines Gol 30.75 26.50 22.57 79.16 6

31.14 26.91 21.91

Class 0: MGB GT Mk I 

and Mk II

36.99 41.27 28.62

1 252 Peter Smith Qld 31.99 36.27 23.62 91.88 9

32.02 41.27 WD 23.72

Class P: MGB GT BL and 

later

41.86 36.27 29.22

1 276 Richard Johnson NSW 30.23 36.27 WD 19.86 85.96 9

29.83 36.27 WD 20.60

2 164 Ian Curwen-Walker SA 36.86 Flag 36.27 WD 22.41 88.97 6

37.25 Flag 29.70 23.50

3 119 Elaine Hamilton Qld 35. 54 35. 37 26.00 91.03 4

41.86 WD 31.27 24.22

Class Q: MGB GT Rubber Bumper

39.44 36.44 26.98

1 258 1 258 Malcolm Spiden {Gild} Qld 28.02 24.03 19.05 69.96 9

26.94 23.97 19.18

2 219 2 219 Michael Fraser {New} New 28.51 28.71 Flag 20.34 73.38 6

28 54 24.53 20.41

3 156 3 156 David Miles {ad} Qld 39.44 WD 26.08 20.43 76.33 4

29.82 36.44 WD 20.81

4 218 4 218 Andrew Fraser {New} New 30.54 26.03 21.24 76.37 3

Class J: MGB Mk I (Pull Door 

Class K: MGB Mk I (Push button 



29.93 25.20 25.75

5 123 5 123 Patrick Collins {Gild} Qld 30.63 36.44 WD 22.82 80.23 2

30.99 27.83 21.77

6 163 6 163 Jeff Settler {Go!} Gol 39.44 WD 27.13 26.98 WD 88.27 1

39.44 WD 26.85 21.98

7 122 7 122 Desley Collins {Qld} Qld 39.44 WD 36.44 WD 26.98 WD 92.86 1

34.44 31.44 26.98 WD

Class R: MGB GT V8 and Costellos

47.65 41.04 34.18

1 175 John Walker Qld 28. 53 25. 25 34.18 WD 72.77 9

47.65 WD 24.59 19.65

2 315 Alan Nolan NSW 29.28 25.34 20.39 74.40 6

 28.67 25.65 20.47

3 201 Wayne Rushton Vic 29.41 26.46 20.32 75.96 4

47.65 WD 26.27 20.28

4 273 Clive Mulder Qld 29.20 26.45 34.18 WD 76.07 3

 29.36 25.36 21.51

5 103 Denny Bowden Hun 30.84 41.04 WD 22.21 78.23 2

30.54 25.98 21.71

6 274 Eugene Le Roux Qld 32.94 28.33 21.87 78.26 1

 30.22 26.78 21.26

7 174 Graham Hoyle Qld 31.25 41.04 WD 22.50 83.09 1

32.02 29.75 22.09

8 172 Stephen Foldhazy NSW 47.65 WD 24.54 22.14 86.51 1

 40.77 25.22 21.20

9 181 Charlie Provis Qld 42.65 31.64 24.60 97.93 1

47.65 WD 32.18 23.64

10 280 Stephen Home Hun 47.65 WD 40.06 34.18 WD 112.87 1

47.65 WD 36.04 29.18

Class S: MGC GT and Roadster

39.89 37.70 30.56

1 316 Alan Nolan NSW 33.72 31.13 23.84 87.47 9

33.91 29.91 24.23

2 269 Daniel Nolan NSW 35.48 37.70 WD 25.60 93.15 6

34.89 32.70 25.56

Class T: MG Midget

35.13 29.75 25.92

1 133 Ron Clydesdale Qld 29.02 24.64 20.18 73.51 9

28.82 24.51 20.45

2 263 Eric Chandler New 29.63 23.65 21.39 73.89 6

29.5 24.05 20.74

3 308 Dale Powell New 29.45 25.05 20.48 74.54 4

29.95 24.75 20.34

4 300  Gwynneth Holman Qld 30.13 29.75 WD 20.92 80.8 3

35.13 WD 29.75 WD 25.92 f WD

Class U: MG Y Saloon and Tourer

45.44 37.28 39.03

1 303 David Robinson Qld 42. 42 34. 84 34. 0 106.75 9

40.44 32.28 39.03 WD

Class V: MG Magnefte ZA to Mk IV

38.95 31.75 29.02

1 154 John Hartley Tas 38.95 WD 27.71 29.02 WD 84.72 9

33.95 26.75 24.02

Class W: MG Front Wheel Drive & Metro

41.01 I 52.31 33.52

1 106 Ian Fettes Qld 31.54 29.08 22.78 81.81 9

30.76 28.27 33.52 WD

2 128 John Davies Qld 35.19 52.31 WD 33.52 WD 85.18 6

34.77 27.34 23.07

3 199 June Rushton Vic 42.54 Flag 52.31 WD 28.68 101.59 4

36.01 37.06 28.52

4 200 Rachael Rushton Vic 40.9 47.31 33.52 WD 107.45 3

35.72 52.31 WD 24.42

5 195 John Lindsay NSW 34.47 52.31 WD 33.52 WD 112.25 2

34.11 52.31 WD 25.83

Class X: MG Specials Pre MGA

40.21 32.53 29.07

1 121 Wayne Kirwan Qld 33.11 28.00 23.98 82.23 9

33.42 27.13 21.99

2 29 John Carter NSW 35.21 27.53 29.07 WD 86.81 6

35.33 28.72 24.07

Class Y: MG Specials (post TF)

43.57 36.25 35.89

1 227 Gavin McHugh Vic 24.36 20.96 16.77 61.88 9

26.02 20.75 16.86

2 301 Amanda Adams Vic 28.14 23.44 19.04 69.12 6

27.46 22.62 19.04

3 191 Matthew Johnson Qld 30.43 27.17 24.03 79.94 4

30.53 27.49 22.34

4 311 Michael Donnelly Vic 35.49 Flag 36.25 WD 35.89 WD 99.1 3

43.57 WD 27.72 35.89 WD

5 185 Stephen Riley Qld 43.57 WD 36.25 WD 35.89 WD 100.71 2

38.57 31.25 30.89

Class Z: MG Super Specials

35.92 38.36 26.2

1 266 Peter Dever Hun 31.67 38.36 WD 21.44 85.48 9

30.92 33.36 Flag 21.2

Class ZA: MG RV8

49.41 45.15 35.62

1 127 Colin Ward NSW 29.11 27.37 20.83 76.47 9

28.71 45.15 WD 20.39

2 104 Dominic David NSW 30.63 45.15 WD 21.01 6

49.41 WD 27.02 21.24

3 188 Antionette Redhead New 31.04 30.19 23.24 79.12 4

35.89 26.84 21.24

4 283 Dianne Collins Hun 43.39 38.31 29.39 103.61 3

39.13 36.46 28.02

5 111 Daniel Hickey NSW 48.81 Flag 45.15 WD 35.62 WD 2

44.41 40.15 30.62

Class ZB: MG F

41.04 43.39 27.97

1 264 1 264 John Collins {New} New 28.63 24.56 21.07 73.82 9

29.69 24.60 20.63

2 170 2 170 Glen Boyce {Qld} Qld 31. 33 30. 85 23.28 82.85 6

31.44 29.65 21.87

3 314 3 314 Linda Cochrane {NSW}NSW 34.05 29.97 27.97 WD 85.95 4

38.24 28.93 22.97

4 171 4 171 John Boyce {Gild} Qld 31.95 32.59 22.24 86.28 3

31.71 35.11 21.98

5 136 5 136 David Cochrane {NSW}NSW 46.09 38.39 27.97 WD 102.40 2

36.04 43.39 WD 27.97 WD

6 125 6 125 Anne Paltridge {Gild} Qld 41.04 DNS 43.39 DNS 27.97 DNS 112.40 1

41.04 DNS 43.39 DNS 27.97 DNS

Class ZC: under 2000cc; afterl/1/2000; not Fs

37.76 32.52 27.33

1 259 Walter Magilton Vic 37.76 WD 27.52 22.33 82.61 9

32.76 32.52 WD 23.91

Class ZD: over 2000cc; under 4000cc after 1/1/2000; not Fs

36.77 31.27 27.65

1 158 Fran Hodgson New 30.58 25.38 21.46 77.40 9

30.56 30.43 Flag 21.72

2 142 Tim Edmonds SA 31.77 26.27 27.65 WD 80.69 6

38.46 Flag 26.51 22.65

Class ZF: MGF-TF

44.37 47.52 30.44

1 241 Lindsay Trevitt NSW 44.37 WD 47.52 WD 21.78 79.86 9

31.01 27.07 21.90

2 234 Catherine Bartley Qld 44.41 47.52 WD 30.44 WD 112.33 6

39.37 42.52 30.44 WD

3 231 John Bonney Vic 44.37 WD 47.52 WD 28.01 117.33 4

44.37 WD 47.52 WD 25.44

OUTRIGHT MOTORKHANA 

RESULTS Congratulations to Gavin 

McHugh from Victoria our Outright 

Winner in a time of 61.88 520



Class D: Tie Breaker No of Total Score Points

( if needed)  Penalties

1 284 Driver Ken Connolly NSW 0 59 9

Navigator Barbara Connolly

2 194 Driver John Oliver Vic 0 56 6

Navigator Barb Oliver

3 235 Driver Murray Arundell Gol 0 54 4

Navigator Terri Arundel!

MGTD

1 153 Driver  Rick Sewell NSW 0 75 9

228 Navigator  Len D'Arcy NSW 1

2 237 Driver Scott Bailey NSW 11 0 69 6

238 Navigator Suzanne Bailey NSW 1

3 7 Driver Eric Doust NSW 9 0 69 4

Navigator Christine Wallace

MGTF

1 141 Driver Cyril Bennett Qld 0 74 9

Navigator Marie Bennett

2 112 Driver Brian Phillips Qld 0 71 6

Navigator June Phillips

3 193 Driver Allan Tebbutt Qld 0 64 4

Navigator Joyce Tebbutt

4 257 Driver Trevor Morrison Sun 0 57 3

Navigator Gillian Skinner

Class G: MGA Roadster (Single Cam)

1 247 Driver Ian McKenzie Vic 0 72 9

248 Navigator Louise Grills Vic 1

2 105 Driver Rodney Lapworth Qld 0 68 6

Navigator Peta Lapworth

3 261 Driver Jim McKenzie Vic 0 65 4

Navigator John Dawson

Class H: MGA Twin Cam

1 230 Driver Steve Foster Wag 0 63 9

Navigator Thea Reed

2 134 Driver Patrick Reed WA 0 60 6

Navigator Angela Reed

Class I: MGA Coupe (Single Cam)

1 187 Driver Martha Redhead New 0 71 9

186 Navigator Phil Redhead New 1

2 166 Driver Bob Walker Sun 0 63 6

Navigator Janice Walker

Class J: MGB MkI (Pull Door Handles)

1 176 Driver Sandra Walker Qld 0 64 9

Navigator Patricia Walker

Class K: MGB MkI (Push button handles)

1 277 Driver Gary Boote Hun 0 69 9

278 Navigator Jeanie Boote Hun 1

2 271 Driver Peter Polglase New 0 62 6

Navigator Lois Polglase

3 202 Driver Gary Lawrence Qld 0 57 4

116 Navigator Peter Roberts Qld 1

4 151 Driver Jim Vanderkyl Qld 0 40 3

MGB 

1 155 Driver William Scott Sun 0 70 9

Navigator Penni Walker

2 148 Driver Wayne Hunter Vic 0 68 6

Navigator Jenny Hunter

3 147 Driver John Donnan Hun 0 61 4

Navigator Jill Donnan

4 92 Driver Richard Hawley NSW 5 0 58 3

Navigator Lyn Hawley

5 226 Driver Bob Grace NSW 4 0 58 2

Navigator Jan Grace

6 161 Driver Peter Gannon Qld 0 51 1

Navigator Liz Gannons

Class M: MGB BL and later

1 246 Driver Gary Kunst Qld 0 77 9

Navigator Julie Kunst

2 131 Driver Graeme Ridgway Vic 0 76 6

Navigator Vera Ridgway

3 160 Driver Errol Hoger Qld 0 73 4

Navigator Wendy Hoger

4 10 Driver Colin Porter NSW 0 58 3

Navigator Joan Porter

Class N: MGB Rubber Bumper

1 135 Driver Robert Keyworth NSW 0 54 9

Navigator Colette Keyworth



Class O: MGB GT Mk I and Mk II

1 252 Driver Peter Smith Qld 0 74 9

Navigator Gillian Smith

2 279 Driver Susan Bingham Hun 0 55 6

158 Navigator 158 Les Bingham Hun 1

Class P: MGB GT BL and later

1 276 Driver Richard Johnson NSW 0 76 9

Navigator Leone Johnson

2 157 Driver Peter Morrison Hun 0 67 6

Navigator Bev Morrison

Class Q: MGB GT Rubber Bumper

1 159 Driver Bernie Goggin Vic 0 71 9

Navigator Eileen Goggin

2 163 Driver Jeff Sattler Gol 0 50 6

Navigator Marvan Sattler

1 174 Driver Graham Hoyle Qld 0 70 9

Navigator Alan Quinan  

2 275 Driver Don Phillips Hun 0 64 6

Navigator Marj Phillips

3 273 Driver Clive Mulder Qld 0 61 4

Navigator Anne Mulder

4 181 Driver Charlie Provis Qld 0 60 3

Navigator Sandy Provis

Class T: 

MG 

Midget

1 133 Driver Ron Clydesdale Qld 0 70 9

Navigator

Class U: MG Y Saloon and Tourer

1 272 Driver Tony Slattery Qld 0 70 9

Navigator Debbie Slattery

Class V: MG Magnefte ZA to Mk IV

1 120 Driver Albert Budworth Gol 0 54 9

 Navigator D Budworth

Class W: MG Front Wheel Drive & Metro

195 Driver John Lindsay NSW 0 61 9

Navigator L Lindsay

200 Driver Rachael Rushton Vic 0 54 6

199 Navigator June Rushton Vic

Class X: MG Specials (pre MGA)

1 29 Driver John Carter NSW 9 0 69 9

Navigator Carol Carter

2 121 Driver Wayne Kirwan Qld 6 0 69 6

Navigator Kellie Kirwin

Class Y: MG Specials (post TF)

1 208 Driver Jim Armstrong Qld 0 69 9

Navigator Sandra Armstrong

2 254 Driver Brian Woodhams Qld 0 48 6

 Navigator Janine Woodhams

Class Z: MG Super Specials

1 266 Driver Peter Dever Hun 0 74 9

Navigator Lois Dever

Class 

ZA: MG 

RV8

1 107 Driver Stephen Austin Qld 0 73 9

Navigator Jenny Austin

2 282 Driver  Michael Collins Hun 0 69 6

283 Navigator Dianne Collins

3 224 Driver Michael O'Brien Vic 7 0 63 4

Navigator

4 111 Driver Daniel Hickey NSW 3 0 63 3

Navigator Mary Hickey

5 188 Driver Antionette Redhead New 0 60 2

Navigator Delia Rayment

6 189 Driver Paul Knight Hun 0 44 1

 Navigator Veryl Knight

Class ZC: under 2000cc; afterl/1/2000; not Fs

1 259 Driver Walter Magilton Vic 0 69 9

Navigator Denise Keele-Bedford

Class ZE: over 4000cc; after 1/1/2000; not Fs

1 115 Driver  Lewis Stephens Vic 0 60 9

 Navigator Fiona Stephens

Class ZF: MGF-TF

1 234 Driver Catherina Bartley Qld 0 69 9

Navigator Ken Simmons

2 132 Driver Derek Trewame Vic 0 67 6

Navigator Jenny Trewarne

3 169 Driver  Louise Hastie Vic 0 65 4

 242 Navigator Tina Jenkins Vic  1

OUTRIGHT OBSERVATION RUN RESULT 414

Congratulations to Gary Kunst / Julie Kunst

from Qld on being the outright winners of the Touring Assembly 62

Class R: MGB GT V8 and Costellos



Qld Gol Sun New Hun NSW Can Wag Vic Gee SA Tas WA

Average 

per class Competitors

Concours 196 33 9 51 84 145 4 4 115 2 22 4 6 675 4.9 157

Motorkhana 170 7 0 78 29 104 0 0 98 13 12 9 0 520 3.9 106

Hillclimb 124 7 0 88 9 63 4 0 123 10 18 9 0 455 3.0 78

Touring 138 19 18 18 49 77 0 9 80 0 0 0 6 414 2.48 62

Outright Points 628 66 27 235 171 389 8 13 416 25 52 22 12

Outright Rank 1 6 8 4 5 3 13 11 2 9 7 10 12

Fudge 1.88 2.31 3.55 1.82 1.6 1.52 2.39 3.74 2.27 3.12 2.88 5.99 11.01

Fudge Points 1180.6 152.46 95.85 427.7 273.6 591.28 19.12 48.62 944.32 78 149.76 131.78 132.12

Wratten Place 1 6 10 4 5 3 13 12 2 11 7 9 8


